expense 11  4,822  55,103  74,186  36,157  55,103  74,186

EBIT (543,150)  773,850  2,296,712 (2,776,347) (1,451,388)  1,947,585

Finance costs 12  87,526  237,247  616,212  88,904  237,247  383,316

Profit Before Tax (630,676)  536,603  1,680,500 (2,865,251) (1,688,635)  1,564,269

Income tax
expense/(benefit) 13  – (131,747)  326,466 (616,775) (356,931)  300,204

Net profit after
Tax (630,676)  668,350  1,354,034 (2,248,476) (1,331,704)  1,264,065

Exchange
difference on
translation of
foreign operations (8,481) (3,241) (8,068) (8,481) (3,241) (8,068)

Total
comprehensive
income (639,157)  665,109  1,345,966 (2,256,957) (1,334,945)  1,255,997

Investors should note that past performance may not be an indicator of future performance.

Section 7

16

Topic/Details
Where to find
more information

What is the key financial information of the Company? (continued)

The summarised pro-forma financial position of the Company after the Offer is set out below:

As at 30 June 2021 Notes Statutory

Webcast
Norge IP

Acquisition

Convertible
Note

impact to
conversion

Impact of
conversion

of
Convertible

notes
Impact of
the offer

Transaction
costs Pro Forma

Current assets

Cash and cash
equivalents 1  9,257,521   21,850,000 (1,955,774)  29,151,747

Receivables  620,903   620,903

Inventories 2  11,269,815   11,150,000   22,419,815

Other assets 3  187,853   (105,924)  81,929

Total current
assets  21,336,092   33,000,000 (2,061,698)  52,274,394

Non-current assets

Deferred tax
assets 4  107,601  (31,834)   386,855  462,622

Intangible assets 5   400,000  400,000

Lease assets  122,179   122,179

Property, plant
and equipment  63,342   63,342

Total
non-current
assets  293,122  400,000 (31,834)   386,855  1,048,143

Total assets  21,629,214  400,000 (31,834)   33,000,000 (1,674,843)  53,322,537

Current liabilities

Payables  1,649,195   1,649,195

Lease liabilities  53,709   53,709

Borrowings 6  13,963,312   1,850,340 (10,493,088)   5,320,564

Provisions  256,459   256,459

Current tax
liabilities 7  302,320  (57,637) (102,089)  142,594

Other financial
liabilities 8  4,833,378  (267,104) (4,566,274) 0

Other liabilities  46,142   46,142

Total current
liabilities  21,104,515   1,525,599 (15,059,362)  (102,089)  7,468,663

Non-current liabilities

Lease liabilities  73,203   73,203

Provisions  36,572   36,572

Total
non-current
liabilities  109,775   109,775

Total liabilities  21,214,290   1,525,599 (15,059,362)  (102,089)  7,578,438

Net assets  414,924  400,000 (1,557,433)  15,059,362  33,000,000 (1,572,754)  45,744,099

Equity

Share capital 9  250,010   15,059,362  33,000,000 (1,838,578)  46,470,794

Reserves 10  249,031  400,000   488,000  1,137,031

Retained
earnings/
(accumulated
losses) 11 (84,117)  (1,557,433)   (222,176) (1,863,726)

Total equity  414,924  400,000 (1,557,433)  15,059,362  33,000,000 (1,572,754)  45,744,099

Section 7

BirdDog Technology Limited | Prospectus 17

2. Investment Overview Continued

Topic/Details
Where to find
more information

Where can I find financial information in relation to the Company?

See section 7 and the Investigating Accountant’s Report in section 8.

Section 7 & 8

Topic/Details
Where to find
more information

D. THE COMPANY’S DIRECTORS & SENIOR MANAGEMENT

Who are the directors of the Company?

• John Dixon – Independent Non-Executive Director and Chair

• Dan Miall – Co-Founder, Managing Director and Chief Executive Officer

• Andrew Baxter – Independent Non-Executive Director

[…]

The table below sets out the Statutory Historical Consolidated Statement of Financial Position of the Group as at
30 June 2021, pro forma adjustments and the Pro forma Historical Consolidated Statement of Financial Position.
The pro forma transactions comprise the acquisition of 50% of the Webcast Norge IP Arrangement, the impact of
the convertible notes through to IPO, and the effect of completion of the IPO offer (Offer), as if all the pro forma
transactions had occurred or were in place as at 30 June 2021.

The pro forma Historical Consolidated Statement of Financial Position is provided for illustrative purposes and
is not represented as being necessarily indicative of the Group’s view of its financial position on completion of
the Offer or at a future date. Further information on the sources and uses of the Offer proceeds is contained
in Section 4.11.

BirdDog Technology Limited | Prospectus 105

7. Financial Information Continued

Table 4: Statutory and Pro forma Historical Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

As at 30 June 2021 Notes Statutory

Webcast
Norge IP

Acquisition

Convertible
Note

impact to
conversion

Impact of
conversion

of
Convertible

notes
Impact of
the offer

Transaction
costs Pro Forma

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 1  9,257,521   21,850,000 (1,955,774)  29,151,747

Receivables  620,903   620,903

Inventories 2  11,269,815   11,150,000   22,419,815

Other assets 3  187,853   (105,924)  81,929

Total current assets  21,336,092   33,000,000 (2,061,698)  52,274,394

Non-current assets

Deferred tax assets 4  107,601  (31,834)   386,855  462,622

Intangible assets 5   400,000  400,000

Lease assets  122,179   122,179

Property, plant and
equipment  63,342   63,342

Total non-current assets  293,122  400,000 (31,834)   386,855  1,048,143

Total assets  21,629,214  400,000 (31,834)   33,000,000 (1,674,843)  53,322,537

Current liabilities

Payables  1,649,195   1,649,195

Lease liabilities  53,709   53,709

Borrowings 6  13,963,312   1,850,340 (10,493,088)   5,320,564

Provisions  256,459   256,459

Current tax liabilities 7  302,320  (57,637) (102,089)  142,594

Other financial liabilities 8  4,833,378  (267,104) (4,566,274) 0

Other liabilities  46,142   46,142

Total current liabilities  21,104,515   1,525,599 (15,059,362)  (102,089)  7,468,663

Non-current liabilities

Lease liabilities  73,203   73,203

Provisions  36,572   36,572

Total non-current liabilities  109,775   109,775

Total liabilities  21,214,290   1,525,599 (15,059,362)  (102,089)  7,578,438

Net assets  414,924  400,000 (1,557,433)  15,059,362  33,000,000 (1,572,754)  45,744,099

Equity

Share capital 9  250,010   15,059,362  33,000,000 (1,838,578)  46,470,794

Reserves 10  249,031  400,000   488,000  1,137,031

Retained earnings/
(accumulated losses) 11 (84,117)  (1,557,433)   (222,176) (1,863,726)

Total equity  414,924  400,000 (1,557,433)  15,059,362  33,000,000 (1,572,754)  45,744,099

106

Notes:

1. Adjustments to cash and cash equivalents includes anticipated cash proceeds from the Offer not immediately utilised and
estimated transaction costs.

2. Adjustments to inventories reflects the intended application of $11.15m of proceeds from the Offer to investment in product
and componentry inventory.

3. Adjustments to prepayments to derecognise prepaid IPO transaction costs.
4. Recognition and utilisation of deferred tax assets/liabilities on convertible note transaction costs and IPO transaction costs.
5. Recognition of software intangible assets related to the Webcast Norge IP Arrangement.